
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF NORLGENWOLD 

 DECEMBER 15, 2023 @ 9:00 A.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

C. ADOPTION OF MINUTES -    Regular Meeting Minutes, October 27, 2023

D. INFORMATION ITEMS

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Public Works Report
3) Development Update
4) CAO Report
5) Resident Correspondence

E. TABLED ITEMS

1) Council & Legislative

a) Burning & Fire Pit Bylaw

F. REQUESTS FOR DECISION

1) Finance

a) 2024 Budget
b) Auditor Engagement
c) Tax Penalty Relief Policy
d) Christmas Donation

2) Council & Legislative

a) Annual Information Meeting Date
b) Resident Request
c) Fire Pits on Sylvan Lake



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

3) Planning & Development 
 

a) Superior Safety Codes Contract 
 

 
G. COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND CORRESPONDENCE 
 

1) Council Reports 
 

a) Mayor Gurevitch 
b) Deputy Mayor Ludwig 
c) Councillor Miller 
 
 

2) Committee Reports 
 

a) Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 
• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board 
• Parkland Regional Library Board 

 
 

3) Correspondence 
 

a) Municipal Indicators 
b) Association of Summer Villages of Alberta 
c) Red Deer River Watershed Alliance 

 
 

4) Upcoming Meetings 
 

a) Council Meeting – January 26, 2024 
 

 
H. CLOSED SESSION @ 11:00 a.m. 
 

a) FOIP Section 27 
 
 

I. ADJOURNMENT 
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Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of 
Norglenwold, Province of Alberta, held October 27, 2023, in the Summer 
Village Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta. 

PRESENT  Mayor:  Cyril S. Gurevitch, K.C. 
Deputy Mayor: Jeff Ludwig   
Councillor:  Rod Miller 
CAO: Tanner Evans  
Finance Manager: Tina Leer 
Development Officer: Kara Hubbard 
Recording Secretary: Teri Musseau 

CALL TO ORDER The Meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. by Mayor Gurevitch. 

AGENDA APPROVAL 

NGC-23-139 MOVED by Councillor Miller that the agenda be adopted as amended: 

D.6. Annexation Report 
F.1.B. Signing Authority
F.1.C. Penalty Removal Request
F.2.B. Invitation from Town of Sylvan Lake

CARRIED 

MINUTES 

NGC-23-140 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that the minutes of the regular 
meeting of Council held on September 22, 2023, be approved as 
presented. 

CARRIED 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Quarterly Financial Report
3) Public Works Report
4) Development Update
5) CAO Report
6) Annexation

NGC-23-141 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council accept the information 
items as presented. 

CARRIED 

TABLED ITEMS 

COUNCIL & LEGISLATION 

Birchcliff Tree Bylaw 
 NGC-23-142 MOVED by Councillor Miller that Council accept the Birchcliff Tree 

Bylaw as information. 
CARRIED 
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 Bylaw #278-23 Burning & Fire Pit Bylaw  
 NGC-23-143   MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council amend the Burning & Fire Pit 

Bylaw #278-23 as directed. 
    CARRIED 
 
 
  Extra Garbage Bin  
 NGC-23-143  MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council approve the request to 

allow residents an additional garbage bin at an additional cost of $130 
annually or as amended from time to time by the garbage contract 
upon contract renewal. 

     CARRIED 
 

 
 

REQUESTS FOR DECISION 
 
FINANCE 
   
  Parkland Regional Library Board 2024 Budget  
 NGC-23-144     MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council approve the Parkland 

Regional Library Board 2024 Budget with a .43 cent increase over 
2023. 

        CARRIED 
 
 
  Signing Authority 
 NGC-23-145     MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council add Councillor Rod Miller to 

Group A as a signing authority and remove Nav Rattan. 
        CARRIED 
 
 
  Tax Penalty Letter 
 NGC-23-146     MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council accept the tax penalty 

letter as information. 
        CARRIED 
 
 
Council break at 10:39 a.m. 
 
Council reconvened at 10:45 a.m. 
 
 
COUNCIL & LEGISLATION 
   
  Organizational Committees  
 NGC-23-147      MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council appoint Councillor Miller to 

the following committees: 
 
 Municipal Planning Commission – member 
 Emergency Management Committee – member 
 Lacombe Regional Emergency Management Plan Committee – alternate 
 Communications – draft Council meeting summaries  
        CARRIED 
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  Council Invitation 
 NGC-23-148     MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Administration rsvp Mayor Gurevitch 

and Councillor Miller to the Town of Sylvan Lake for the 2023 Bull 
Riders Canada Finals and send regrets for Deputy Mayor Ludwig. 

        CARRIED 
 
  
  
PUBLIC WORKS 
    
   MSI Application Amendment 
NGC-23-149  MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Administration amend the MSI 

Application for the for the Building Improvement to reflect actual costs. 
        CARRIED 
 
  
 
COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
                                Mayor Gurevitch 

• Coffee with Council 
• Open Spaces meeting with Municipal Planning Services 
• Alberta Municipalities Convention 
• Association of Summer Villages of Alberta Conference 
• Sylvan Lake Intermunicipal Development Plan Committee 

                                 
                                Deputy Mayor Ludwig  

• Joint Services Committee 
• Association of Summer Villages of Alberta Conference 
• Coffee with Council 
• Open Spaces meeting with Municipal Planning Services 

 
      Councillor Miller 

• Open Spaces meeting with Municipal Planning Services 
• Coffee with Council 
• CAO Review 
• Emergency Management Training 

 
                             
COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
  Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay 

• Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board 
• Parkland Regional Library Board 

 
 
NGC-23-150  MOVED by  Deputy Mayor Ludwig  that Council accept the Council 

and Committee Reports as information. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
NEXT MEETING  
 
NGC-23-151   MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that the next meeting of Council be held 

on December 15, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. 
     CARRIED 
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ADJOURNMENT  
 
NGC-23-152       MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that being the agenda matters have been 

concluded, the meeting adjourned at 11:23 a.m. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
 
 

   __________________________________ 
                             CYRIL S. GUREVITCH, K.C., MAYOR 

 
        
 

   __________________________________ 
                                            TANNER EVANS, CAO 
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Page 4 of 4



Summer Village of Norglenwold 

Administration and Finance 

December 8, 2023 

Information Item  

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable Update

Background: 
Total payables processed and presented to Council      $  112,755.75 
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000: 

1. Miller, Gerald   $     5,000.00 
a. Completions Deposit Refund

2. Colbray Homes Ltd   $     5,000.00 
a. Completions Deposit Refund

3. Empringham Disposal Corp   $     3,368.40 
a. Oct Weekly Collection – 1 Public Trash Can
b. Oct Office Bin Collection
c. Oct Weekly Collection of 210 Garbage
d. Oct Bi-Weekly Collection of 210 Recycling

4. Municipal Planning Services   $      5,620.13 
a. Project: Open Space Plan

5. Pidherney’s   $   20,306.67 
a. 2023 Sanitary Systems Repair

6. Sorento Custom Homes Ltd   $     5,000.00 
a. Completions Deposit Refund

7. Stantec Consulting Ltd   $   10,689.05 
a. Project-2023 Pavement Assessment

8. Sylvan Lake Regional Water/Wastewater   $     5,391.42 
a. Oct 2023 WW Services

Council Expense Claims Report:

October Expenses 
 Cyril S. Gurevitch $ 2,262.43 
 Jeff Ludwig $ 4,785.69 
 Rod Miller $ 0 
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November Expenses 
 Cyril S. Gurevitch $ 775.00 
 Jeff Ludwig $ 0 
 Rod Miller $ 0 

Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information. 

Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on 
the operations and affairs of the municipality.  
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Bank Code - MAIN - General Bank

Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account

2076 2023-10-31 Bond, Michelle and Cornell
UTREFUND 142-000-510 - Wastewater Usag UT Refund-June 1st to Dec 268.27268.27

2077 2023-10-31 Miller, Gerald
1696 461-000-520 - Completions Depo Completions Deposit Refund 5,000.005,000.00

2078 2023-10-31 Black Press Group Ltd
BPI39426 212-400-220 - Election Expense Notice of Election Ads x 4 1,012.42

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,063.0450.62

2079 2023-10-31 Colbray Homes Ltd
1688 461-000-520 - Completions Depo Completions Deposit Refund 5,000.005,000.00

2080 2023-10-31 Digitex Canada Inc.
IN1070559 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Shared Printing 555.23

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 582.9927.76

2081 2023-10-31 Empringham Disposal Corp
54302 243-000-200 - Contracted Garba 210 Weekly Garbage Collec 2,289.00

243-000-270 - Recycling Program 210 Bi Weekly Recycling Co 819.00
243-000-200 - Contracted Garba 1 Public Trash Can Collectio 50.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 3,315.90157.90

54580 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Oct 2023  Office Bin 50.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 52.502.50

3,368.40Payment Total:
2082 2023-10-31 Government of Alberta

E00AG4Z 261-000-110 - Development Ser D.R.R. Number: E00AG4Z 35.0035.00

2083 2023-10-31 Municipal Planning Services
1517 297-210-840 - Project Env RSV- Project: Open Space Plan 5,352.50

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 5,620.13267.63

2084 2023-10-31 Pidherney's
143577 297-205-840 - Project Swr RSV- 2023 Sanitary Systems Rep 19,339.69

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 20,306.67966.98

2085 2023-10-31 PROTEC Pest Control Services
1010621 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Monthly Monitoring 100.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 105.005.00

2086 2023-10-31 RMA Business Services
RMA009909 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Assoc. Mem.Fees Aug 1- Ju 195.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 204.759.75

2087 2023-10-31 Canoe Procurement Group of
AB177762 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Office Supplies 70.46

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 73.983.52
AB187569 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Office Supplies 102.47

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 107.595.12
181.57Payment Total:

2088 2023-10-31 Sorento Custom Homes Ltd
1516 461-000-520 - Completions Depo Completions Deposit Refund 5,000.005,000.00

2089 2023-10-31 Townsend Electrical Ltd
09262 232-000-265 - Sign Program Repaired Radar Sign Near 1 165.00

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed
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Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 173.258.25

2090 2023-11-30 Wiebe, Frank
1274 461-000-520 - Completions Depo Completions Deposit Refund 1,000.001,000.00

2091 2023-11-30 Ace Line Locating
5863 242-000-255 - Maintenance Prog Line Locating 120.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 126.006.00

2092 2023-11-30 Al's Bobcat & Trucking
19701 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Oct 24 Snow Removal- Offic 145.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 152.257.25
19700 232-000-255 - Plowing Program Oct 23,24 & 27 Sanding/Sno 2,010.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2,110.50100.50
2,262.75Payment Total:

2093 2023-11-30 Brownlee LLP
557204 212-400-230 - Legal Fees General Legal Matters 111.25

312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B General Legal Matters 133.50
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea General Legal Matters 333.75
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 607.4328.93

2094 2023-11-30 Digitex Canada Inc.
IN1083234 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Shared Printing 152.22

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 159.837.61

2095 2023-11-30 Empringham Disposal Corp
55930 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Nov 2023  Office Bin 50.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 52.502.50

2096 2023-11-30 Larkaun Homes
1712 461-000-520 - Completions Depo Completions Deposit Refund 500.00500.00

2097 2023-11-30 Longhurst Consulting
7182 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Office 365 Enterprise 275.40

412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Phones and Internet 442.50
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 753.8035.90

7231 212-400-217 - Data Plan Set Up Rod's Email 150.00
412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Nov IT Support 150.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 315.0015.00

7265 412-300-242 - Shared IT Equipm Nov IT Support 350.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 367.5017.50

1,436.30Payment Total:
2098 2023-11-30 PROTEC Pest Control Services

1010830 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Monthly Monitoring 100.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 105.005.00

2099 2023-11-30 Canoe Procurement Group of
AB193744 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Office Supplies 33.95

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 35.651.70
AB193740 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Office Supplies 729.46

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 765.9336.47
801.58Payment Total:

2100 2023-11-30 Roadata Services
00082507 232-000-250 - Road Maintenanc Road Permits 48.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 50.402.40

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed
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Invoice #

COMPUTER CHEQUE

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
2101 2023-11-30 Stantec Consulting Ltd.

1852012 297-206-840 - Project CCBF-Ro Project-2023 Pavement Ass 2,961.58
312-300-250 - Due from Birchclif Project-2023 Pavement Ass 2,449.83
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mo Project-2023 Pavement Ass 555.22
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B Project-2023 Pavement Ass 2,355.05
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea Project-2023 Pavement Ass 1,858.37
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 10,689.05509.00

2102 2023-11-30 Sylvan Lake Regional
1896 242-000-260 - Usage Fees Oct 2023 WW Services 5,391.425,391.42

2103 2023-11-30 Triangle Construction Inc
1797 232-000-240 - Hazardous Trees Removal of Trees -15 Grand 2,800.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2,940.00140.00

2104 2023-11-30 Xandal Backhoe Ltd.
23-1114 242-000-255 - Maintenance Prog Turn on valve at 371 Last C 75.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 78.753.75

73,110.08Total Computer Cheque:

Invoice #

EFT

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
235 2023-10-27 Summer Village of Half Moon Bay

ADJ10-23 226-000-200 - Enforcement Enforcement Adjustment 1,222.001,222.00

1,222.00Total EFT:

Invoice #

OTHER

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
3610 2023-10-20 ATB Mastercard

FEE100423 212-400-221 - Bank Fees Annual Fee 35.0035.00
12377 226-000-200 - Enforcement Spreed Pro Bylaw Truck De 70.46

312-300-250 - Due from Birchclif Spreed Pro Bylaw Truck De 70.46
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mo Spreed Pro Bylaw Truck De 70.46
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B Spreed Pro Bylaw Truck De 70.46
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea Spreed Pro Bylaw Truck De 70.46
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 369.9217.62

OCT/23-MICRO 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Oct Monthly Microsoft Subs 2.73
412-300-240 - Shared Computer Oct Monthly Microsoft Subs 54.1851.45

239352558 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B Chateau Lacombe-Julie Ma 541.09
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 568.1427.05

23134 211-202-212 - R&C ABmunis Fairmont Hotel-Cyril Gurevit 393.15
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 412.8119.66

INV221082259 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Zoom Communication 22.29
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 23.401.11

508 212-400-220 - Election Expense Tim Hortons-Coffee for Elec 14.97
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 15.720.75

140388 212-400-220 - Election Expense Edo for Japan-Lunch for Ele 35.40
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 37.171.77

029692 412-200-215 - Shared Postage/F Shoppers Drug Mart-Registe 32.46
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 34.081.62

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed
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Invoice #

OTHER

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
48470990 312-300-250 - Due from Birchclif AB Land Title-BC 10.0010.00
355 412-300-510 - Shared Other Con Sept 21- Tim Hortons-Staff C 19.99

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 20.991.00
354 272-000-999 - Amortization-Rec Sept 21-Tim Hortons-Annex 81.95

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 83.952.00
514 412-300-510 - Shared Other Con Sept 25-Tim Hortons Staff 21.98

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 22.380.40
402611 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and Woodwork-Tanner's Meal at 90.75

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 94.503.75
204870 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and Sept 26 Woodwork-Tanner's 32.67

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 34.021.35
402592 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and Sept 27 Woodwork-Tanner's 40.40

312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 42.001.60
FUEL0924 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Centex Strathcona Fuel for 38.4838.48
REG2023 226-000-200 - Enforcement Sept 25 Sylvan Lake Regist 16.93

312-300-250 - Due from Birchclif Sept 25 Sylvan Lake Regist 16.93
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mo Sept 25 Sylvan Lake Regist 16.93
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B Sept 25 Sylvan Lake Regist 16.93
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea Sept 25 Sylvan Lake Regist 84.6516.93

0440 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and Fairmont Hotel-Tanner's Ro 560.84
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 588.8828.04

0440A 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and Sept 26 Fairmont-Tanner -S 19.9519.95
2,590.22Payment Total:

3622 2023-10-31 Alberta Municipal Services Cor
PP21-23 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,507.901,507.90

3628 2023-10-31 Bell Mobility
OCT132023-366 212-400-217 - Data Plan Reception Cell 49.45

212-400-217 - Data Plan Public Works Cell 64.45
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 119.615.71

3629 2023-10-31 Government of Alberta
PP21-23 412-000-268 - MEP Deduction File No. 2233-104 - Second 1,138.001,138.00

3630 2023-10-31 Receiver General/OTH
PP21-23 412-000-263 - Income Tax Sourc Tax 2,970.56

412-000-261 - CPP Source Dedu CPP 1,865.92
412-000-262 - EI Source Deduct EI 5,485.77649.29

3634 2023-10-31 Bell Mobility
OCT212023-051 212-400-217 - Data Plan Mayor's Data 20.00

212-400-217 - Data Plan Deputy Mayor's Data 10.00
212-400-217 - Data Plan Councillor's Data 10.00
412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Bylaw Officer's Router Sim C 10.00
412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Bylaw Officer's Cell 71.36
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 127.436.07

3640 2023-10-31 ATB Mastercard
145 412-200-510 - Shared Office Sup Everything H20 Water for O 19.5019.50
106895 226-000-200 - Enforcement Intercon Messaging 10.18

312-100-250 - Due from Half Mo Intercon Messaging 1.91
312-300-250 - Due from Birchclif Intercon Messaging 8.42
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B Intercon Messaging 8.10
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbrea Intercon Messaging 6.39

Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalDate Printed
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Invoice #

OTHER

Detail Amount Payment AmountGL Transaction Description
Payment # Date Vendor Name

GL Account
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 36.751.75

352 312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis B Tim Hortons-JB Public Cons 67.96
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 69.962.00

346 212-400-216 - Coffee with Counc Tim Hortons-Coffee With Co 82.42
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 84.972.55

018710 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and ASVA Conference Dinner-C 29.71
112-000-570 - Other Revenue Wrong MC in Error-Tanner P 32.00